
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5236 
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 17 May 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 25 MAY 
2021 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 

 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting online by following 

the link here. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
13 April, 2021.  
 

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
 
Forward Plan 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC7EjAgwra2iKCwC0YKf7Niw
http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 
 

5.    Delegation Report (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
 
6.    Assurance Framework for Staveley Town Deal (Pages 13 - 76) 

 
Cabinet Member for Governance 
 
7.    Review of the Member Development Policy (Pages 77 - 94) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 13.04.21 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 13th April, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

D Collins 
Holmes 
J Innes 
  

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

P Innes   

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

73    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

74    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

75    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 March, 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

76    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 May to 31 August, 2021 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 13.04.21 

2 
 
 

 
77    DELEGATION REPORT  

 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during February and March, 2021 
were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

78    REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report asking 
members to consider and review Council compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance during 2020/21, and to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for onward submission to and sign off by the 
council’s Standards and Audit Committee.  
 
The report noted that the Code of Corporate Governance reflected the 
most recent guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager confirmed that the report and 
various supporting appendices comprising the Annual Governance 
Statement would be presented for final approval at the next meeting of 
the Standards and Audit Committee on 21 April, 2021. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That it be recommended to the Standards and Audit Committee: 
 

1. That the supporting documents to the officer’s report, attached at 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3, be approved and the Annual Governance 
Statement be signed by the Leader and Chief Executive.  
 

2. That a further review of Council compliance with of the Code of 
Corporate Governance be undertaken in 12 months’ time. 
 

3. That progress with regard to the issues and future challenges 
identified in the Annual Governance Statement be monitored by the 
Corporate Leadership Team. 

Page 4



CABINET 13.04.21 

3 
 
 

 
REASONS FOR DECISI
[...]
irectly charged to portfolios, which would negate the 
requirement to keep a separate trading account and eliminate the need 
for the current accounting arrangements. This change to the accounting 
arrangements would not impact on the overall financial position of the 
General Fund. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Operational Services Department DSO Business Plan 
forecast for 2021/22 be approved. 

 
2. That the proposal to move to new accounting arrangements from 

2022/23 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 

Page 8



CABINET 13.04.21 

7 
 
 

To update the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET DR 25.05.21 
1 

 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

25 May 2021 
 

DELEGATION REPORT 
                                                                                                                     

DECISIONS TAKEN BY LEAD MEMBERS 
 
2020/21 
 
Cabinet Member for Business Transformation and Customers 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

19/20/21 Additional Restrictions  
Grant Scheme Addendum 
(April 2021) 

CB000L 9 April 2021 

 
Decision 
 
(1) That the Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme Addendum (April 2021) for 

Chesterfield Borough Council be approved and implemented.  
 
(2) That the Service Director - Digital, HR and Customer Services, in 

conjunction with the Service Director - Economic Growth and the Cabinet 
Member for Business Transformation and Customers, be granted 
delegated authority to complete regular reviews of the scheme, ensuring 
Grant funds are fully utilised for the benefit of local businesses. 

 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable Chesterfield Borough Council to distribute Additional Restrictions 
Grant Scheme funding, to the benefit of local businesses and the local economy. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



CABINET DR 25.05.21 
2 

 
 

2021/22 
 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

1/21/22 Amendment of current 
working practices to enable 
enforcement of littering on 
private land 

HW300L 11 May 2021 

 
Decision 
 
That the request to carry out litter enforcement on private land be approved. 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To seek approval to revise the current litter enforcement working practices to 
enable enforcement of littering on private land, where the landowner has given 
permission to do so. 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

For publication 

 

Staveley Town Deal Assurance Framework 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet  

Date:  

 

25 May 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Economic Growth 

Directorate: 

 

Economic Growth 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 The report presents an Assurance Framework outlining the governance to 

be put in place for managing the Staveley Town Deal, including the role 

that Chesterfield Borough Council will play as the Accountable Body for 

the Towns Fund. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Assurance Framework be approved and the roles set out within it 

for members, officers and groups within the council be noted. 

 

2.2 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Chair of the internal Town Deal 

Programme Board to make recommendations to the Staveley Town Deal 

Board on whether or not to approve full business cases for Town Deal 

projects. 

 

2.3 That any recommendations for changes made by the Staveley Town Deal 

Board following its annual review of the Assurance Framework are 

brought back to Cabinet for approval. 

 

2.4 That Cabinet note the Staveley Town Deal Programme Equalities Impact 

Assessment that has been undertaken to support delivery of the Town 

Deal in line with the council’s commitment to equality and diversity. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To ensure that sound governance is in place for the Staveley Town Deal 

and that the role for Chesterfield Borough Council as the Accountable 

Body is clearly set out. 

 

[...]
responsibility will lie with the 

accountable body, but the Town Deal Board Chair will be a signatory to 

Page 14



the Summary Document and should make decisions in partnership and 

collaboration with the Town Deal Board. 

 

4.4 Given the above, an Assurance Framework has been developed in order 

to provide clarity regarding the respective roles of bodies involved in the 

governance of the Town Deal programme. An assurance framework is 

commonly used for this purpose by Local Enterprise Partnerships and 

other bodies that are accountable for managing public money.  

 

4.5  The framework sets out the structure and roles that bodies will play, 

including specific groups and officers within organisations, and the 

processes and policies that will apply to the decision making and oversight 

that are required in managing the Town Deal programme. In adopting and 

adhering to the framework, the council and its partners can ensure: 

 

 Accountable decision making 

 Responsible use of public money including achieving value for 

money 

 Effective monitoring and evaluation 

 

4.6 The framework has been developed through the programme board now 

in place within the council. This board is referred to within the framework 

as the Town Deal Programme Board. The board currently reports into the 

Corporate Leadership Team ahead of being incorporated within the new 

arrangements for project and programme management due to come into 

place later in the year. Comments on the framework have also been 

received from the D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership and representative 

of the government’s Cities and Local Growth Unit. 

 

4.7 Following development by the Town Deal Programme Board, the 

framework was noted at the Staveley Town Deal Board on 14th May. The 

framework will be jointly owned by the Staveley Town Deal Board and 

Chesterfield Borough Council. Once approved by both bodies, it will be 

subject to an annual review. This will be undertaken by the Town Deal 

Programme Board and recommendations for changes made to the 

Staveley Town Deal Board in the first instance. Any changes approved by 

the Staveley Town Deal Board would then come back to Cabinet for 

approval before the framework is revised. 

 

  

Page 15



Key components of the Assurance Framework 

 

4.8 The Framework outlines the roles that different bodies will play through 

the process of developing and delivering the Town Deal programme. In 

particular, it sets out officers and members within the council will be part 

of the governance structure and how these groups will relate to the 

Staveley Town Deal Board. The key groups are set out in the diagram 

below. 

 

 
 

4.9 The roles of each group are then summarised in the table below. 

 

Staveley Town Deal Board  Working in partnership with CBC as the 

Accountable Body, Staveley Town Deal Board will 

provide strategic direction to the development 

and implementation of the Staveley Town Deal. 

The Board has a critical role to play in ensuring a 

strong and diverse voice from Staveley 

communities and stakeholders is brought to the 

discussions and decisions on the Town Deal. The 

Board may agree to put in place sub-groups for 

particular purposes in line with its overall 

purpose. The Terms of Reference for the Board 

from January 2020 are included at Appendix one 

of the Assurance Framework (it is due to review 

Page 16



its Terms of Reference at a forthcoming Board 

meeting). 

CBC Cabinet As the Accountable Body for the Towns Fund, 

CBC will have a range of responsibilities as set 

out in the next section. The role of its Cabinet will 

be to ensure that resources and arrangements 

are in place to discharge those accountable body 

responsibilities. It will be the senior decision 

making body within the Council with regard to 

the Town Deal, though it may chose to delegate 

decisions for example to the Programme Board 

(through its Chair). Decisions ta
[...]
f the organisations responsible for 

sponsoring the individual projects that make up 

the Town Deal. It provides an opportunity for the 

programme team to give information, set out 

programme management requirements and 

consider support requirements. 

MHCLG MHCLG is the lead government department for 

the Towns Fund. A representative is invited to 

attend all meetings of the Staveley Town Deal 

Board. CBC as the accountable body will provide 

regular reports to MHCLG on implementation of 

the Town Deal. 

Towns Fund Delivery 

Partner 

The Towns Fund Delivery Partner has been 

appointed by government to support all towns in 

their work to develop and deliver Town Deals. A 

representative from the TFDP is invited to all 

meetings of the Staveley Town Deal Board. The 

TFDP will also provide advice and support 

directly to both the Programme Team and to 

Project sponsors – individually and collectively. 

 

4.10 The Framework provides details on the processes that will apply as 

business cases for projects are developed and approved, as well as how 

the delivery of projects will be managed. In doing so it sets out how the 

council will fulfil its Accountable Body role. 

 

4.11 A critical component of this will be the Town Deal Programme Board, 

which will be the lead group overseeing the Deal programme on behalf of 

the council as Accountable Body. This will include making 

recommendations to the Staveley Town Deal Board as to whether or not 

Page 18



to approve business cases for Town Deal projects, following an external 

assurance process. As set out in recommendation 2.2, Cabinet is asked to 

delegate authority to the Chair of that Board to play this role on behalf of 

the Accountable Body. 

 

5.0 Alternative options 

 

5.1 A range of alternative options has been considered in developing the 

Assurance Framework. The option of managing the Town Deal without 

any framework has been discounted since it is clear from government 
[...]
 

9.1 As noted above, the posts that are deemed to be necessary for delivering 

against the responsibilities set out within the Assurance Framework have 

been established following approval in April 2021 by the Joint Cabinet 

Employment and General Committee. Whilst the position will be kept 

under review, it is considered that adequate resources will be in place 

once those posts are filled.  

 

9.2 However, it should also be noted that a number of officers across the 

council will be involved in supporting the Town Deal programme, in 

addition to the dedicated team that is being established. This includes the 

members of the Town Deal Programme Board, as set out in the Terms of 

Reference for that Board which are included as appendix two to the 

Assurance Framework. The roles that officers are being asked to play are 

not deemed to create any additional responsibilities outside of their 

existing job roles; however there will be an implication in terms of 

Page 22



capacity given the need to contribute to the programme throughout its 5 

year life. 

 

10.0 Implications for consideration – Risk Management 

 

10.1 A key role for the Assurance Framework is ensuring that risk is mitigated 

as effectively as possible when considering the development and delivery 

of the Town Deal programme over the next 5 years. Through setting out 

the four ‘lines of defence’, the Framework will be used to provide 

assurance that risk is being effectively managed and mitigated at 

programme and project level. A risk register will be developed by the 

Town Deal Programme Board and reviewed as per section 5 of the 

Assurance Framework. 

 

10.2 Specific risks relating to the Assurance Framework itself are set out in the 

table below. 

 

Description 

of the risk 

Impact Likelihood Mitigating 

action 

Impact Likelihood 

The Assurance 

Framework is 

not fit for 

purpose in 

terms of 

ensuring good 

governance 

and use of 

public money 

Medium 
[...]
14.0 Implications for consideration – Equality and diversity 

 

14.1 One of the conditions set out for the Town Deal within the Heads of 

Terms issued on 3rd March related to the Public Sector Equality Duty and a 

requirement that a programme-wide impact assessment is undertaken as 

well as relevant project-level assessments. 

 

14.2 A draft Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) for the Town Deal programme 

has now been developed and is included as appendix 2 to this report for 

Cabinet to note. The draft assessment is also due to go to the May 

meeting of the Staveley Town Deal Board. It forms part of the wider 

assurance that is described in the Assurance Framework. 

 

14.3 Whilst the EIA will continue to evolve as the programme develops, the 

initial assessment shows ways in which projects within the Town Deal 

have the potential to make a positive equalities impact. 

 

14.4 The Assurance Framework includes a Diversity Statement that sets out the 

commitment partners are making to diversity and equality in developing 

and delivering the Town Deal.  

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number 1035 

Wards affected Lowgates & Woodthorpe, Middlecroft & 

Poolsbrook, Hollingwood & Inkersall, Barrow Hill & 

New Whittington 

 

Document information 

 

Report authors 

Lynda Sharp - Economic Development Manager – Economic Growth 

Neil Johnson - Service Director Economic Growth 

Michael Rich, Interim Director (Projects) 

Page 26



Lindsay Wetton – Town Deal Manager 

Background documents 

These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent 

when the report was prepared. 

N/A 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix 1 Staveley Town Deal Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 Staveley Town Deal Programme Equalities Impact 

Assessment 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

Staveley Town Deal  

Assurance Framework 

 

 

 

V1.1 – FOR CABINET APPROVAL 

 

 

Page 29

kearseyc
Typewriter
Appendix 1



   
 

2 
 

Contents 

 

1. Introduction and purpose 

2. Structures and Roles 

3. Policies and procedures 

4. Project selection, appraisal and approval 

5. Risk and assurance 

6. Contract management 

7. Monitoring and evaluation 

8. Ways of working 

9. Communications and transparency 

 

Appendices 

A. Terms of Reference – Staveley Town Deal Board 

B. Terms of Reference – Town Deal Programme Board 

C. Staveley Town Deal Diversity Statement 

D. Assurance overview and 4 lines of defence model 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 30



   
 

3 
 

1. Introduction and purpose 

Purpose 

This Assurance Framework sets out how the Staveley Town Deal Board and Chesterfield Borough 

Council (as the Accountable Body for the Towns Fund) will undertake their roles to ensure good 

governance and sound use of public money with respect to the Towns Fund allocation for 

Staveley. 

The framework sets out the structure and roles that bodies will play, including specific groups 

and officers within organisations, and the processes and policies that will apply to the decision 

making and oversight that are required in managing the Town Deal programme. 

Adherence to the framework should ensure: 

• Accountable decision making 

• Responsible use of public money including achieving value for money 

• Effective monitoring and evaluation 

The framework is jointly owned by the Staveley Town Deal Board and Chesterfield Borough 

Council. It was approved by both organisations in May 2021 and is subject to an annual review. 

 

The Town Deal 

Staveley was one of 101 towns across England to be invited in 2019 to agree a Town Deal with 

government. A Town Deal Board was formed in January 2020 and work was commissioned to 

prepare a Town Investment Plan in line with the guidance issued. Following the submission of a 

Town Investment Plan for Staveley by the Staveley Town Deal Board in December 2020, 

government issued Heads of Terms for the Staveley Town D
[...]
ncerns or 

seeks additional assurance. This should be done in collaboration with the relevant project 

sponsor organisation. 

 

6. Code of conduct 

All members of the Board are CBC employees and therefore bound by the Employee Code of 

Conduct as set out in Part Five of the Council’s Constitution. 

 

7. Review 

The Board will be responsible for keeping its Terms of Reference under review as part of the 

annual review of the Staveley Town Deal Assurance Framework. 

  

Page 57

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/media/562587/cbc-constitution-part-five-v22.pdf


   
 

30 
 

Appendix Three – Diversity statement 

This statement sets out the Staveley Town Deal Board’s commitment to advancing equality and 

celebrating diversity within the communities of the Staveley area. It builds on the wider 

principles by which the Board will operate as set out in its Terms of Reference. 

Our Commitment  

The vision for the Staveley Town Deal is 

A place to start, a place to stay, a place to grow 

We believe this vision should apply to all those who live, work, visit and wish to come to the 

Staveley area, regardless of their characteristics. The Town Investment Plan for Staveley, 

published in December 2020, will be used as a key tool to eliminate discrimination and promote 

equality, through empowering our communities and helping them to realise their full potential. 

The Board will adhere to the principles set out in the 2010 Equality Act in all of its activities as it 

develops and oversees delivery of the Staveley Town Deal. 

To realise this commitment, the Board will: 

• Put the needs of communities at the heart of delivery, embedding and mainstreaming 

equality into the Staveley Town Deal Programme.  

• Make sure that when taking decisions, it considers information and feedback from 

communities and the impact decisions may have on them.  

• Monitor, assess and evaluate the impact of its strategies, policies, programmes, projects 

and commissioning on equality. It will take mitigating action to minimise any adverse 

impacts on people who share a protected characteristic. 

• Be open, honest and transparent, publishing and ensuring easy access to equality 

information and outcomes. 

• Ensure that consultation and engagement is central to the development and delivery of 

the Town Deal, in line with its Communication and Engagement Plan. 

• Work in partnership with organisations across the Staveley area, including the voluntary 

sector and local businesses to promote, recognise and celebrate difference within the 

context of fairness and equality. 

• Work towards Board membership, including its sub-groups, which is representative of 

local communities. 

• Seek out and draw on best practice to continuously improve and strengthen its approach 

to equality and diversity in delivering the Town Deal programme. 

Assessment and training 

To support the above steps, an Equalities Impact Assessment will be developed and used as a 

tool to determine how well the Town Deal programme aligns with the Board’s commitment to 

equality and diversity. The Assessment will be carried out for the Town Deal programme as a 

Page 58



   
 

31 
 

whole, drawing on similar assessments made at the project level by individual project sponsor 

organisations. The Assessment will be reviewed regularly by the Board as the programme moves 

from development to delivery. 

The Board will ensure that its members have a good understanding of equality and diversity 

issues, in particular those facing the communities of Staveley. It will put in place any training, 

development or other learning opportunities it deems necessary for Board members and 

colleagues working on the Town Deal programme to support delivery of its commitment to 

equality and diversity. 

 

Scope 

We will work to deliver our commitments by tackling inequality arising out of:  

• Age  

• Disability  

• Gender re-assignment  

• Marital status and civil partnership  

• Pregnancy and maternity  

• Race  

• Religion and belief, including non-belief  

• Sex or gender  

• Sexual orientation  

• Other forms of disadvantage such as social and economic deprivation and health inequalities 

 

Review and monitoring 

The Board will regularly assess whether it is meeting its equality and diversity ambitions, and 

change those ambitions if necessary to ensure they are fit for purpose. The Equality Impact 

Assessment will provide a basis for monitoring the impact of the programme and the extent to 

which this has been positive for members of Staveley communities with protected 

characteristics. Consideration of equalities impact will also form part of the formal monitoring 

and evaluation approach set out in the Assurance Framework for the Town Deal. 

  

Page 59



   
 

32 
 

Appendix Four – lines of defence for assurance framework 

The following table describes the four lines of defence model used to provide assurance for the 

Staveley Town Deal. This approach will be kept under review as part of the annual review of the 

Assurance Framework. 

First line – programme team Second line – programme Board 

Lead responsibility 
 
Town Deal Programme Manager responsible 
for ensuring the programme team undertakes 
first line checks and that control mechanisms 
are in place and utilised. 

Lead responsibility 
 
Town Deal Programme Board Chair 
responsible for ensuring the Programme 
Board provides a sound second line with 
mechanisms in place to assess, control and 
mitigate risk and monitor programme 
delivery. 

Further roles 
 
Expectations of project sponsor organisations 
to be clearly set out and documented with 
regard to business case requirements, funding 
agreements, monitoring, financial claims and 
risk management. 
 

Further roles 
 
Programme Board members to play an active 
role in ensuring that the agenda and papers 
facilitate this second line role and allow for 
constructive challenge. Pr
[...]
rate: 

 

Corporate 

For publication  

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To approve the revised member development policy. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the revised member development policy be approved and 

implemented with immediate effect. 

 

2.2 That a further review of the member development policy takes place after 

two years. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To further develop and enhance our member development offer and to 

ensure the policy meets the changing needs of our elected members.  

 

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 In recognition of the increasing expectations on our elected members, a 

review of member development was undertaken in 2017, beginning with 

the arrangements with the member development working group. The 

group was relaunched with new terms of reference that clarified 

responsibilities, powers, membership and support arrangements. Since 

2018, the group have continued to meet regularly and have been working 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



to a clear range of objectives which are detailed in the Terms of Reference 

(Appendix 2). 

 

4.2 The group played a key role in supporting the development of the 

member induction programme following the borough elections in 2019. 

With such a large amount of training to deliver in a short space of time, 

the views and suggestions from current members were instrumental in 

creating an interesting and diverse induction programme that gave 

returning and new members the skills they needed to carry out their 

councillor duties.  

 

4.3 In March last year, the member development working group and 

democratic services team found new ways of innovating our member 

development offer so that it could continue virtually. From the start of the 

Covid-19 pandemic, members have received a weekly member e-bulletin 

which initially aimed to keep members up to date with the frequent 

changes to council services; as the restrictions have eased, the e-bulletin 

now 
[...]

1.20). Applications will be considered by the relevant group lead and Service Director- 

Corporate (or Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer as deputy). 

Q1 Your name: 

 

Q2 Name of the course/activity: 

 

Q3 Name of the training provider: 

 

Q4 The date and location of the course/activity:  

 

Q5  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 91

mailto:helen.brightmore@chesterfield.gov.uk


 
 

2 
 

Overview of the training activity including aims and objectives: 

Q6 How will you benefit from the training?  

 

 

 

Q7 What will the wider benefit to the Council be and how will you share the 

learning with other elected members e.g. article for the member development 

newsletter, talk at member development group/ groups sessions etc.?  

 

 

 

 

Q8 Cost of the course/activity and where the funding is coming from e.g. member 

development budget, Scrutiny, another service budget, free or another 

organisation: 

 

 

 

 

Q9 Estimate on additional costs e.g. hotel, travel expenses etc.: 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary from Member and Civic Support Officer, including budget costs:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



 
 

3 
 

 

To be completed by Group Leader and Service Director - Corporate (or Senior 

Democratic and Scrutiny Officer):  

Group Leader’s signature:  

 

Application approved             Reason:                                                                                                                                                     

Application refused   

 

SD -C (or SDSO) signature: 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delegation Report
	6 Assurance Framework for Staveley Town Deal
	Appendix One - Assurance framework
	Appendix Two - Full EIA form (STD)

	7 Review of the Member Development Policy
	Appendix 1 - Member Development Policy rev 2021
	Appendix 2 - Terms of reference
	Appendix 3 - Application for member training March 2021 version




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 25.05.21 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 25th May, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Serjeant (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
Non-voting 
Members 

Blank 
D Collins 
Holmes 
J Innes 
 
P Innes 

Councillors J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Mannion-Brunt 
Serjeant 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gilby and 
Sarvent. 
 

3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 April, 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 June to 30 September, 
2021 was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 



CABINET 25.05.21 

2 
 
 

That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

5    DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during April and May, 2021 were 
reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

6    ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK FOR STAVELEY TOWN DEAL  
 
The Interim Director (Projects) presented a report seeking approval for 
the Assurance Framework for the Staveley Town Deal.  
 
The Assurance Framework had been developed to provide clarity 
regarding the respective roles of bodies involved in the governance of the 
Town Deal and the policies and processes that would apply to how 
funding approvals would be made.  
 
By adopting and adhering to the Assurance Framework, the council and 
its partners would be able to demonstrate: 
 

 accountable decision making. 

 responsible use of public money particularly value for money. 

 effective monitoring and evaluation. 
 
The Staveley Town Deal Assurance Framework and a full equality impact 
assessment were attached as appendices to the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Assurance Framework be approved and the roles set out 
within it for members, officers and groups within the Council be 
noted. 
 

2. That the Chair of the internal Town Deal Programme Board be 
granted delegated authority to make recommendations to the 
Staveley Town Deal Board on whether or not to approve full 
business cases for Town Deal projects. 
 



CABINET 25.05.21 

3 
 
 

3. That any recommendations for changes made by the Staveley 
Town Deal Board following its annual review of the Assurance 
Framework be submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 

4.  That the Staveley Town Deal Programme Equalities Impact 
Assessment, undertaken to support delivery of the Town Deal in line 
with the council’s commitment to equality and diversity, be noted. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To ensure that sound governance is in place for the Staveley Town Deal 
and that the role for Chesterfield Borough Council as the Accountable 
Body is clearly set out. 
 

7    REVIEW OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT POLICY  
 
The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report seeking 
approval for the revised Member Development Policy.  
 
The Member Development Policy was first introduced in 2018 to bring 
together the full member learning and development offer in one place, 
ensure member development was delivered in a programmed way and 
provide clarity regarding the roles and responsibilities of the members and 
officers involved in coordinating member development.  
 
Over the past year, member development has continued to be delivered 
through a virtual format. Attendance at briefing sessions and training 
events during this period has actually improved on previous years. A 
weekly member e-bulletin has also been introduced to provide members 
with key messages and up to date information about council services and 
spotlight learning and development opportunities. 
 
The revised Member Development Policy and the terms of reference for 
the Member Development Working Group were attached as appendices 
to the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the revised member development policy be approved and 
implemented with immediate effect. 
 



CABINET 25.05.21 

4 
 
 

2. That a further review of the member development policy be carried 
out after two years. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To further develop and enhance our member development offer and to 
ensure the policy meets the changing needs of our elected members. 
 
 
 


